
2025 Amarillo Sod Poodles Roster
As of May 6
(28 Active)

Manager - 22 Javier Colina | Pitching Coach - 18 Gabriel Hernandez | Hitting Coach - 45 Ty Wright
Bench Coach - 33 Jordan Procyshen | Athletic Trainer - Adam Brewer | Strength Coach - Wacy Crenshaw

	 #	 PITCHERS (15)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 AGE	 DOB	 ACQUIRED	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(s)

	 30	 Luke Albright	 R/R	 6’4”/215	 25	 12/13/1999	 Draft (AZ) - 2021	 Fishers, IN	 Amarillo
	 26	 Jhosmer Alvarez	 R/R	 6’1”/155	 23	 6/29/2001	 Free Agent (AZ) - 7/2/17	 Puerto Cabello, Ven.	 Visalia, Hillsboro, Amarillo	
	 38	 Roman Angelo	 R/R	 6’5”/220	 25	 5/17/2000	 Free Agent (AZ) - 7/17/23	 Omaha, NE	 Visalia, Hillsboro	
	 24	 Alec Baker	 R/R	 6’3”/202	 25	 12/4/1999	 Draft (AZ) - 2023	 Springfield, MA	 Hillsboro, Amarillo
	 19	 Zach Barnes	 R/R	 6’0”/180	 26	 4/10/1999	 Free Agent (AZ) - 7/17/21	 Scottsdale, AZ	 Amarillo, Reno
	 27	 Jose Cabrera	 R/R	 6’3”/190	 22	 5/30/2002	 Free Agent (AZ) - 9/24/21	 Yaguate, D.R.	 Hillsboro
	 15	 Spencer Giesting	 L/L	 6’4”/200	 23	 7/2/2001	 Draft (AZ) - 2022	 Fairfield, OH	 Hillsboro, Amarillo	
	 32	 Cesar Gomez	 L/R	 6’3”/195	 26	 7/9/1998	 Free Agent (AZ) - 3/31/25	 Ontario, CA	 Corpus Christi, Sugar Land	
	 29	 Conor Grammes	 R/R	 6’1”/200	 27	 7/13/1997	 Draft (AZ) - 2019	 McLean, VA	 Amarillo
	 20	 Gerardo Gutierrez	 R/R	 6’1”/190	 26	 9/15/1998	 Free Agent (AZ) - 12/12/23	 Akil, Yucatan, Mex.	 Hillsboro, Amarillo
	 14	 Alfred Morillo	 R/R	 6’3”/190	 23	 11/14/2001	 Free Agent (AZ) - 12/14/21	 Santo Domingo, D.R.	 Hillsboro
	 21	 Dylan Ray	 R/R	 6’3”/230	 23	 5/9/2001	 Draft (AZ) - 2022	 Huntsville, AL	 Amarillo
	 28	 Zane Russell	 R/R	 6’2”/196	 22	 6/12/2002	 Draft (AZ) - 2023	 Kingwood, TX	 Hillsboro
	 17	 Avery Short	 R/L	 6’1”/205	 24	 3/14/2001	 Draft (AZ) - 2019	 Indianapolis, IN	 Hillsboro
	 23	 Landon Sims	 R/R	 6’2”/227	 24	 1/3/2001	 Draft (AZ) - 2022	 Lawrenceville, GA	 Visalia, Hillsboro

	 #	 CATCHERS (2)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 AGE	 DOB	 ACQUIRED	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(s)
	 13	 Christian Cerda	 R/R	 6’1”/190	 22	 12/27/2002	 Trade (TB) - 7/30/22	 Bronx, NY	 Hillsboro, Amarillo	 	
 	25	 David Martin#	 L/R	 5’11”/185	 24	 10/28/2000	 Draft (AZ) - 2022	 Chino Hills, CA	 Hillsboro		
	 11	 Drake Osborn	 R/R	 5’9”/190	 26	 7/22/1998	 Rule 5 Draft (AAA Phase) - 2024	 Sandia, TX	 Brooklyn, Binghamton	

	 #	 INFIELDERS (7)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 AGE	 DOB	 ACQUIRED	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(s)

	 10	 Jose Fernandez	 R/R	 6’3”/165	 21	 9/22/2003	 Free Agent (AZ) - 2/5/21	 Cumana, Ven.	 Hillsboro, Amarillo
	 4	 LuJames Groover	 R/R	 6’2”/212	 22	 4/16/2002	 Draft (AZ) - 2023	 East Point, GA	 ACL D-Backs, Hillsboro, Amarillo	
	 43	 Ivan Melendez	 R/R	 6’1”/225	 25	 1/24/2000	 Draft (AZ) - 2022	 El Paso, TX	 Amarillo
	 9	 Manuel Peña	 L/R	 6’0”/170	 21	 12/5/2003	 Free Agent (AZ) - 1/22/21	 Santo Domingo, D.R.	 Hillsboro
	 2	 Tommy Troy	 R/R	 5’9”/197	 23	 1/17/2002	 Draft (AZ) - 2023	 San Jose, CA	 ACL D-Backs, Hillsboro
	 1	 Jean Walters	 S/R	 5’11”/155	 23	 8/13/2001	 Int’l Free Agent (AZ) - 2/29/20	 Matanzas, Cuba	 Hillsboro, Amarillo
	 3	 Andy Weber	 L/R	 6’0”/190	 27	 7/24/1997	 Free Agent (AZ) - 12/9/24	 Aurora, OH	 ACL D-Backs, Amarillo, Reno

	 #	 OUTFIELDERS (4)	 B/T	 HT/WT	 AGE	 DOB	 ACQUIRED	 BORN	 2024 CLUB(s)
	 12	 Gavin Conticello	 L/R	 6’3”/195	 21	 6/11/2003	 Draft (AZ) - 2021	 Coconut Creek, FL	 Hillsboro, Amarillo
	 16	 Jack Hurley	 L/R	 6’0”/185	 23	 3/13/2002	 Draft (AZ) - 2023	 State College, PA	 Hillsboro
	 7	 Caleb Roberts	 L/R	 6’1”/195	 25	 2/9/2000	 Draft (AZ) - 2021	 West Palm Beach, FL	 Amarillo
	 8	 Kristian Robinson	 R/R	 6’3”/190	 24	 12/11/2000	 Free Agent (AZ) - 7/2/17	 Nassau, Bah.	 Amarillo

NUMERICAL
1	 Jean Walters
2	 Tommy Troy
3	 Andy Weber
4	 LuJames Groover
7	 Caleb Roberts
8	 Kristian Robinson
9	 Manuel Peña
10	 Jose Fernandez
11	 Drake Osborn
12	 Gavin Conticello
13	 Christian Cerda
14	 Alfred Morillo
15	 Spencer Giesting
16	 Jack Hurley
17	 Avery Short
19	 Zach Barnes
20	 Gerardo Gutierrez
21	 Dylan Ray
23	 Landon Sims
24	 Alec Baker
25	 David Martin#
26	 Jhosmer Alvarez
27	 Jose Cabrera
28	 Zane Russell
29	 Conor Grammes
30	 Luke Albright
32	 Cesar Gomez
38	 Roman Angelo
43 	 Ivan Melendez

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Jhosmer	 yohz-mer
Giesting	 GEE-sting
Gerardo	 her-AR-doh
Morillo	 MORE-ee-oh
Cerda		 SIR-duh
Manuel Peña	 man-well PAY-nyuh
Weber	 webber
Conticello	 kohn-tih-sell-oh
Grammes	 gram-miss

2025 AMARILLO SOD POODLES • 715 S. BUCHANAN ST • AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101 • PHONE: (806) 803-7762 • SODPOODLES.COM • TWITTER: @SODPOODLES

% - IL | @ - MLB Rehab | # - Development List


